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Kbarif aud-Rabl Preduction

*1745. - SHRI -SHIVA CHANDRA
JHA : Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

-(a) whether estimates of ths total Kharif and Rabi production in Bibar this “year (1967-68) have been prepared ;
-(b) ifso, the details thereof ;
(c) if not, the reasons therefor ; and

(d) the total food procurement
Bihar up till now this year ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
*'MINISTRY - OF FOOD, ‘AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT AND COOPERATION (SHRI

- ANNASAHIB SHINDE): (a) to (c).

in

VAISAKHA 19,1890 (SAKA)

' Final Estimates of the total production of -

. Khirif and Rabi foodgrains for’1967-68 for Bhiar State have not so for been prepared as complete data for Kharif crops has not .

beerr received from the State Government and data for rabi crops is due to be
< tecelved only towards the end of this
~.saonth.
-(d) 18,600 -tonnes of rice and- 20,000
tonnes of paddy have so far beea procured
< sduring “this *¢rop year fie, 1111967 to
- 24.4.1968),
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Apeejay Shipping Company

' %1745, SHRI MADHU LIMAYE :
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRI-CULTURE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 507 on the 7th March, 1968 and state :

(a) if, on Government’s own admission, the Apeejay circular “did disclose an attempt to cheat”, what are the details of the action taken to foil this attempt ;

(b) whether this action also included
(i) asking for an explanation from the firm ; (ii) instituting blacklisting proceedings ; (iii) criminally prosecuting the firm;
and (lv) suspending all dealings and import contract with the firm by the Food
Deparment ;

(c) whether there was any pressure, overt or covert, from the firm on Government for not taking these steps ; and

(d) if not, why these steps were not resorted to in dealing with this attempt to cheat ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
OF FOOD, AGRI-
CULTURE, COMMUNITY DEVELOP-
MENT AND COOPERATION (SHRI
ANNASAHIB SHINDE) : (b) No, Sir ;
not at that time.

(c) There is no indication in any record with ' the Government that any sach pressure was “brought to 'bear by the firm for not taking the steps mentioned in part
(b) of this Question.

(d) The Food Attache in the Indian Fmbassy did ask the local agents of the Apeejay ‘Shipping Lines in Ramgoon to

-explain the - presence of empty -gunny bags on beard the ship APJ RITA.

As already explained in the House earlier, any other action against the Apeejay Lines was apparently not considered in 1962 because action to foil any such attempt had been ' taken and also because the Pood Attache in the Embassy of India at Rangoon had stated in his. letter of the 12th April, 1962, that taking such action may lead to trouble for the iaformant.
When a copy of the coafidential. circular dated the 7th -March, 1962, alleged to.have been issued by the . Apcejay Shipping Lines to all Masters of its vessels was laid-on the table of the Lok S$abha by the- late
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Dr. Ram Manohar Lohia on the 2nd September, 1966, the latter consideration was no longer valid.

(a) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

The Food Attache’s letter of the 12th April, 1962, enclosing a copy of the alleged Apeejay circular dated the 7th March, 1962, was received in the Food Department on the 18th, April, 1962. The Food Attache sent a telegram from Rangoon on the 2Ist April, 1962, to the Food Department official at Cochin to see that empty gunnies were not discharged by the ship APJ RITA along with the cargo or offered against shortages. The telegram was repeated to the Food Department. On the 24th April, 1962, a letter was addressed by the Food Department to the Regional Director (Food) at Madras asking him to take necessary action about the proper scrutiny of empty gunnies etc.
On the 3rd May, 1962, the Regional Director (Food) at Madras was further asked to depute one of his Deputy Directors to Cochin to conduct an urgent enquiry into the matter and send a detailed report of the investigation to the Food Department. On the 5th May, 1962, the Regional Directors at Bombay and Calcutta were also cautioned against other ships of the Apeejay Lines attempting to misuse empty gunnies with a view to obviate claim of the Government for shortages.

Production in Intensive Agricultaral District Programme Areas

*1747. SHRI R. S. VIDYARTHI :
Will the Minister of FOOD AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state :

(a) whether it is a fact that the yield ;
per acre of various crops in the Districts where Intensive Agricultural District Programme is being implemented is unsatisfactory and unsteady ;

(b) whether the causes responsible for the same are being investigated ; and

(c) if so, the action being taken to improve the situation ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF FOOD, AGRICULTURE,
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT AND
COOPERATION (SHRI ANNASAHIB
SHINRE) : (g) and (b). The yicldy for hectare of important crops have, by and large, shown upward trend in the IADP districts from the inception of the programme in 1960-61 upto 1967-68 except in
the loan years of 1965-66 and 1966-67 when
these districts, like rest of the country passed through difficult period due to drought conditlons. This has been borne out by the Third Evaluation fReport on the TADP. In 1967-68 the yields have again generally increased and in same cases appreciably, when compared to the loan years and the earlier period. Record levels of yield have been achieved in some districts in 1967-68.

(c) The State Governments have programmes to extend irrigation facilities through minor irrigation projects. Coupled with these facilities are other programmes like production and distribution of seeds, provision of fertilizer and credit facilities to the farmers and advising on water use and management.

gIRMET § qIT aqr e &
Ay ® FrET ATAT

#1748, st IITTA 7G® : FIT T
ot a8 qam A FO FA v :

(®) 71 78 g9 & fr 10 wiw,
1968 #1 guTaT & qrfaar-argw fret-
vy fMyaw g Few & frax @
AIFE A WY

(®) afc g, " @F afcamEsy
TG F1 frat @ift g, sk

(7) ¥ FwR Ear foadt e weq gd ?

qaz-wTi faam a9y @are fraw &
T A (A go go TWW) ¢ (%)
ght

(®) ST O FTX 9i ) T

(m) =% sw o gl & Ag
fooeft a¥elt T T 10 92 % e
1 1 g F wfafcs 18 faarfa gw afk-
qg, 4 fraria ac afws, 6 Waw
9fe7q ®R 9 Y7 A< afkas Faq: wYaq

